
People & Places Board
Agenda

www.local.gov.uk

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Thursday, 29 September 2016 
11.00 am 
 
 
 
 
 

Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local 
Government House, Smith Square, London, 
SW1P 3HZ 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Guidance notes for visitors 

Local Government House, Smith Square, London SW1P 3HZ 

 
Welcome! 

Please read these notes for your own safety and that of all visitors, staff and tenants. 

 

Security 

All visitors (who do not already have an LGA ID badge), are requested to report to the Reception 

desk where they will be asked to sign in and will be handed a visitor’s badge to be worn at all times 

whilst in the building. 

 

Fire instructions 

In the event of the fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the green Fire Exit 

signs. Go straight to the assembly point in Tufton Street via Dean Trench Street (off Smith Square). 

 

DO NOT USE THE LIFTS. 

DO NOT STOP TO COLLECT PERSONAL BELONGINGS. 

DO NOT RE-ENTER BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO. 

 

Open Council 

“Open Council”, on the 1st floor of LG House, provides informal  

meeting and business facilities with refreshments, for local authority members/ 

officers who are in London.  

 

Toilets  

Toilets for people with disabilities are situated on the Basement, Ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 7th floors. 

Female toilets are situated on the basement, ground, 1st, 3rd, 5th and 7th floors. Male toilets are 

available on the basement, ground, 2nd, 4th, 6th and 8th floors.   

 

Accessibility 

Every effort has been made to make the building as accessible as possible for people with 

disabilities. Induction loop systems have been installed in all the larger meeting rooms and at the 

main reception. There is a parking space for blue badge holders outside the Smith Square entrance 

and two more blue badge holders’ spaces in Dean Stanley Street to the side of the building. There is 

also a wheelchair lift at the main ent
[...]
Facebook or Twitter account (if you have one). 
You only need to register the first time you log on.  
 

Carers’ Allowance  
As part of the LGA Members’ Allowances Scheme a Carer’s Allowance of up to £7.20 per hour is 
available to cover the cost of dependants (i.e. children, elderly people or people with disabilities) 
incurred as a result of attending this meeting. 
 

Social Media 
The LGA is committed to using social media in a co-ordinated and sensible way, as part of a 
strategic approach to communications, to help enhance the reputation of local government, 
improvement engagement with different elements of the community and drive efficiency. Please feel 
free to use social media during this meeting. However, you are requested not to use social media 
during any confidential items. 
 

The twitter hashtag for this meeting is #lgapp 
 



 

 

 

 
 

People & Places Board – Membership 2016/2017 
 
Councillor Authority 

  
Conservative ( 12)  

Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE 
(Chairman) 

Gloucestershire County Council 

Cllr Gillian Brown (Vice 
Chairman) 

Arun District Council 

Cllr Philip Atkins OBE Staffordshire County Council 

Cllr Derek Bastiman Scarborough Borough Council 
Cllr Roger Blaney Newark & Sherwood District Council 

Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 
Cllr Chris Hayward Hertfordshire County Council 

Cllr Daniel Humphreys Worthing Borough Council 
Cllr Kenneth Meeson Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr John Osman Somerset County Council 
Cllr Blake Pain Harborough District Council 

Cllr Ken Turner Pendle Borough Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Philip Ham Mendip District Council 

Cllr Robin Howe Huntingdonshire District Council 
Cllr Chris Saint Stratford-on-Avon District Council 

  
Labour ( 4)  

Cllr Michael Payne (Deputy 
Chair) 

Gedling Borough Council 

Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
Cllr Jennifer Mein Lancashire County Council 

Cllr Caitlin Bisknell Derbyshire County Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Leigh Redman Somerset County Council 

Cllr Frank Radcliffe North Hertfordshire District Council 
  
Independent ( 3)  

Cllr John Pollard (Deputy Chair) Cornwall Council 
Cllr Chris Townsend Surrey County Council 

Cllr Amanda Martin Council of the Isles of Scilly 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr Helen Grant North Yorkshire County Council 

  
Liberal Democrat ( 3)  
Cllr Heather Kidd (Deputy Chair) Shropshire Council 
Cllr Stan Collins South Lakeland District Council 

Cllr Sarah Osborne Lewes District Council 
  

Substitutes  
Cllr David Bill MBE Leicestershire County Council 



 

 

 
 

Agenda 
 

People & Places Board 
 
Thursday 29 September 2016 
 
11.00 am 
 
Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 
 

 
 

 Item Page  
 

1.   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
 

  

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting 
 

1 - 8  

3.   Membership and Terms of Reference 
 

9 - 14  

4.   People and Places Work Programme 2016/2017 
 

15 - 18  

5.   Devolution Update 
 

19 - 24  

6.   Broadband, Mobile and the Digital Divide 
 

25 - 32  

a) Annex A 
 

33 - 38  

7.   Leading Places Project Update 
 

39 - 44  

 SECTION 2: CONFIDENTIAL  Page  

    

8.   Business Rates Reform (verbal update) 
 

45 - 46  

a) Annex A 
 

47 - 60  

b) Annex B 
 

61 - 64  

9.   Skills and Employment Update - Next Steps 
 

65 - 70  

a) Annex A 
 

71 - 74  

b) Annex B and C 
 

75 - 84  



 

 

10.   LGA Brexit Update and People and Places Priorities 
 

85 - 97  

  
 

  

 Date of Next Meeting: Tuesday, 1 November 2016, 1.00 pm, Conference 
Hall, Mary Sumner House, 24 Tufton Street, Westminster, London 

 



 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last People & Places Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

People & Places Board 

Date: 
 

Wednesday 15 June 2016 

Venue: Bevin Hall, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith Square, 
London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The Chair listed apologies and asked for any declarations of interests 
 
Cllr Mike Jones advised the board that he was working as a consultant for 
a company with an interest in the broadband sector.  
 
The Chair suggested that there should be a change in the order of agenda 
items. Item 4 (on skills and employment) would be moved before item 3 
(end of year report), and item 8 (business rates oral update) would be 
moved before item 7 (devolution green paper). 
 
The Chair congratulated Cllr Philip Atkins, who had been awarded an OBE 
in the Queen’s Birthday Honours’ List. 
 

 

2   Superfast Broadband Update 
  

 

 Philip Clifford, Senior Adviser, introduced the report in the absence of 
Daniel Shamplin-Hall (Adviser). He outlined the key issues in the paper; 
highlighting recent work to shape the government’s Universal Service 
Obligation (USO) and asking members for a steer on proposals for future 
focus. 
 
Hannah Berry, Campaigns and Marketing Manager, gave a presentation 
on Superfast Broadband and advised members that the Chair had written 
to the Culture Minister, Ed Vaizey MP, and a number of other MPs 
informing them of the campaign’s objectives.  
 
In the discussion which followed, members raised the following points: 
 

 The online speed test only worked if there was an adequate signal, 
which was a problem in some areas. 
 

 Although superfast broadband was increasingly available in rural 
areas, many residents were unaware of its availability. Members 
felt service providers could communicate service availability better. 
 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
 

 

 There were concerns about individuals waiting several months to 
be connected, and about the increase in the cost of receiving 
superfast broadband, which meant some were denied access.  
 

 Members emphasised that the USO should be rolled out promptly 
and there should be a minimum standard of broadband speed at 
peak times.  
 

 There was concern on where the funds for the USO would come 
from. Members felt that local government might be expected to 
fund this and asked that these concerns be communicated to 
government.   
 

 With reference to paragraph 4.3, members highlighted that there 
were examples of service providers offering to provide a particular 
speed when they had been unable to do so. This was misleading 
and should be stopped through tougher regulation. 
 

 Members requested that minimum values were put in place for 
download speeds and that a timeframe was set for this.  
 

 In reference to paragraph 13, members felt that Mobile Network 
Operators (MNO) should be encouraged to share their commercial 
roll out plans with councils to help address problems with 
inadequate broadband and signal provision.. 
 

 Opportunities for communities to work together on broadband 
provision were discussed, and it was emphasised that a local 
business plan could encourage service providers to progress with 
work.  
 

Decision: 
 

1. Members noted the update and agreed the future focus of the 
board’s digital connectivity work as outlined in paragraph 17. 

 
Actions: 
 

1. Officers to talk to the website developers on the problem with 
taking the Up-to-Speed Campaign speed test if the signal in an 
area was inadequate.  
 

2. Officers to take forward work as directed by members. 
 

3   Leading Places Project Update 
  

 

 Philip Clifford, Senior Adviser, introduced the paper. He outlined the 
Leading Places Project, advising members that it was being jointly 
managed by the LGA, Higher Education Funding Council for England 
(HEFCE) and Universities UK (UUK).  
 
He explained that the project’s aim is to strengthen relationships between 
councils and universities and to encourage both to play a more 
collaborative role in the leadership and development of places.The project 

 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
 

 

will run over the summer, concluding in early 2017 and will initially work 
with six pilot areas across the country.  
 
In the discussion which followed, members raised the following issues: 
 

 Relating to the project, an initiative had started in Lancaster where 
Vice-Chancellors on the Local Enterprise Partnership Board had 
set up a separate Collaboration Board which local councils were 
keen to engage with. 
 

 Gloucestershire was the only rural area in the list of six pilots – 
more rural universities and rural areas should be included. 
 

 Exeter was mentioned as an area potentially interested in 
participating in a future phase of the project.  

 
Decisions 
 

1. Members noted the report 
 
Actions 
 

1. Officers to reflect on how best to accommodate the concerns 
raised regarding the lack of rural participation.  
 

2. Officers to consider how best respond to expressions of interest 
from areas outside the initial six pilots. 
 

Officers to continue with work as directed by members and report back on 
progress at the next appropriate board meeting.  
 

4   End of Year Report 
  

 

 Eleanor Reader-Moore, Member Services Officer, introduced the report 
and advised members that it gave a synopsis of the board’s work over the 
past year and looked forward to key issues that would be considered 
during next year’s meeting cycle. She asked members for feedback and 
suggestions on additions/improvements (within the limit of 2 A4 sides) 
before it was submitted to the LGA Executive in July. 
 
Decisions: 
 

1. Members noted the achievements against the board’s priorities in 
2015/2016. 
 

2. Members noted the board’s priority areas for 2016/17. 
 

3. Members agreed to forward any suggestions for 
additions/amendments to MSO. 

 
Action: 
 

1. MSO to include any additions/amendments in the report. 
 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
 

 

 

5   Skills and Employment Update - Next steps 
  

 

 Jasbir Jhas, Senior Adviser, introduced the paper and advised the board 
that it had been de
[...]
ax to set 
budgets. 
 

 Members discussed the implementation of business rates retention 
reform for two-tier authorities. It was felt that the quantum for a 
whole area could be considered first and then a decision made on 
dividing business rates up.  

 
Decisions: 
 

1. Members noted the presentation. 
 
Actions: 
 
 

1. Officers to produce a factsheet on business rate income and 
provide answers to other queries as set out above.  
 

2. Officers to circulate the presentation slides.   
 

3. Officers to arrange a meeting between lead members in 
September. 

 

8   Devolution Green Paper 
  

 

 Ian Hughes, Head of Policy, introduced the report, advising members that 
the paper sought to revise the debate on devolution and open a further 
discussion at the LGA Conference, where the paper would be launched. 
Issues considered included public service reform, fiscal devolution and 
public participation. Responses from members would contribute to a paper 
produced at the end of 2016.  
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
 

 

 

 Issues resulting from proposals for mayoral governance models 
were discussed. 
 

 Members asked what the deadline for comments on the paper 
was. 
 

 There was concern that the paper did not discuss engaging with 
MPs on devolution enough, particularly when it was felt MPs still 
needed to be brought around to the idea of devolution. 
Government had to find a way of addressing this issue. 
 

 The debate needed moving away from structures and to begin to 
emphasise that devolution could improve outcomes for residents. 
This could help convince MPs of devolution’s benefits. 
 

 There was no mention of double devolution in the paper and 
members asked if there was an opportunity to define this in the 
paper. 
 

 Members commented that there had been delays receiving 
responses from DCLG after submitting documents on devolution 
deals. Local authorities needed a response within a reasonable 
time period to take deals forward - the paper could discuss this. 
 

Decisions: 
 

1. Members noted the report.   
 
Actions: 
 

1. Officers to take forward work as directed by members. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 

 

 
 

 

Appendix A -Attendance  
 

Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Gillian Brown Arun District Council 
 Cllr Alan Rhodes Nottinghamshire County Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 

 
Members Cllr Philip Atkins OBE Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Andrew Bowles Swale Borough Council 
 Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 
 Cllr Paul Diviani East Devon District Council 
 Cllr Kenneth Meeson Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Roger Blaney Newark & Sherwood District Council 
 Cllr Chris Hayward Hertfordshire County Council 
 Cllr Mike Jones Cheshire West and Chester Council 
 Cllr John Osman Somerset County Council 
 Cllr Jennifer Mein Lancashire County Council 
 Cllr Caitlin Bisknell Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Amanda Martin Council of the Isles of Scilly 
 Cllr Clive Woodbridge Epsom and Ewell Borough Council 
 Cllr Stan Collins South Lakeland District Council 
 Cllr Sarah Osborne Lewes District Council 

 
Apologies Cllr Derek Bastiman Scarborough Borough Council 
 Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
 Cllr John Pollard Cornwall Council 
 Cllr Chris Townsend Surrey County Council 

 
 

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



 

People and Places Board  

29 September 2016 

 

 
 

Membership and Terms of Reference for 2016/2017 

 
Purpose 
 
For discussion and decision. 
 
Summary 
 
For members to note the membership and agree the Terms of Reference of the Board for 
2016/17. 
 

 
Recommendation: 
 
Members note the membership of the board and agree the Terms of Reference. 
 
Action: 
 
Officers respond accordingly to members’ direction. 

 
 
 
 

Contact officer:                       Eleanor Reader-Moore 

Position:                                  Member Services Officer 

Email:                                       eleanor.reader-moore@local.gov.uk 

Phone no:                                0207 664 3383 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3

mailto:eleanor.reader-moore@local.gov.uk


 

People and Places Board  

29 September 2016 

 

 

Membership 2016/2017 

Councillor Authority 

  

Conservative ( 12)  

Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE 

(Chairman) 

Gloucestershire County Council 

Cllr Gillian Brown (Vice 

Chairman) 

Arun District Council 

Cllr Philip Atkins OBE Staffordshire County Council 

Cllr Derek Bastiman Scarborough Borough Council 

Cllr Roger Blaney Newark & Sherwood District Council 

Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 

Cllr Chris Hayward Hertfordshire County Council 

Cllr Daniel Humphreys * Worthing Borough Council 

Cllr Kenneth Meeson Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 

Cllr John Osman Somerset County Council 

Cllr Blake Pain * Harborough District Council 

Cllr Ken Turner * Pendle Borough Council 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Philip Ham * Mendip District Council 

Cllr Robin Howe * Huntingdonshire District Council 

Cllr Chris Saint * Stratford-on-Avon District Council 

  

Labour ( 4)  

Cllr Michael Payne (Deputy 

Chair) * 

Gedling Borough Council 

Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 

Cllr Jennifer Mein Lancashire County Council 

Cllr Caitlin Bisknell Derbyshire County Council 

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



 

People and Places Board  

29 September 2016 

 

 
Substitutes  

Cllr Leigh Redman Somerset County Council 

Cllr Frank Radcliffe North Hertfordshire District Council 

  

Independent ( 3)  

Cllr John Pollard (Deputy Chair) Cornwall Council 

Cllr Chris Townsend Surrey County Council 

Cllr Amanda Martin Council of the Isles of Scilly 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr Helen Grant North Yorkshire County Council 

  

Liberal Democrat ( 3)  

Cllr Heather Kidd (Deputy Chair) Shropshire Council 

Cllr Stan Collins South Lakeland District Council 

Cllr Sarah Osborne Lewes District Council 

  

Substitutes  

Cllr David Bill MBE Leicestershire County Council 

* Newly appointed to this governance structure for 2016/17 meeting year.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



 

People and Places Board  

29 September 2016 

 

 

Terms of Reference: People and Places Board 
 
 

1. The People and Places Board provides a forum for local authorities that are not 
metropolitan to debate economic growth and public service transformation in 
their areas. 

 
Remit 
 

2. The People and Places Board brings together senior and authoritative elected 
members from non-metropolitan authorities (county, district/borough, and non-
metropolitan unitary councils), and is reflective of those in Combined Authorities or 
seeking devolution deals. 

 
3. The remit of the Board is to develop greater clarity on the role of non-metropolitan 

authorities in enabling economic growth for the long-term benefit of residents, 
including how devolution and transformation of public services can support this. The 
Board considers how planning and infrastructure provision, publicly-funded skills and 
employment programmes, digital connectivity and housing might be better-deployed 
in a non-metropolitan setting to drive growth, as well as how people services and 
health and care integration, together with greater use of pooled funding, might help to 
drive transformation in services.  

 
Operational accountabilities 

4. The Board will seek to involve councillors in supporting the delivery of these priorities 

(through Forums, policy grouping, Special Interest Groups (SIGs), regional networks 

and other means of wider engagement); essentially operating as the centre of a 

network connecting to all councils and drawing on the expertise of key advisors from 

the sector. 

 

5. The People and Places Board will be responsible for:
[...]
l 
policy towards an approach that supports broad place based outcomes. 

 
10.7 Facilitating the first meeting of an LGA supported combined authorities chief 

executives network, on 26 September, chaired by Martin Reeves, Chief 
Executive of the West Midlands Combined Authority. 

 
10.8 Further formalising the LGA’s devolution support offer, including brokering a 

tailored package of interventions with the Centre for Public Scrutiny and Local 
Partnerships and producing material setting out the resource available to 
councils. 

 
10.9 Actively consulting key stakeholders on the LGA’s Annual Conference 

publication and developing a response that seeks to identify and take forward 
emerging priorities. 

 
Priorities for the year ahead 
 
11. In light of the events of recent months, the LGA’s key priority in relation to devolution will 

be to stress to government the need to maintain momentum on the deal process currently 
in train and provide greater clarity on new Ministers’ approach to devolution and 
governance. In view of the limited progress made so far in agreeing devolution deals with 
non-metropolitan areas it is proposed that members of the People and Places Board 
request a meeting with the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 
and invite him to a future meeting of the Board to raise this issue directly. 
 

12. We will also seek to ensure that the devolution of any new responsibilities through 
business rate retention supports local growth and strikes the right balance between 
devolved areas that have already made significant investments in governance and 
delivery capacity and those areas that have not. 
 

13. As set out above, both the LGA’s Autumn Statement Submission and our wider public 
affairs work will seek to push the case for greater devolution to local areas, particularly 
within the context of a new national industrial strategy and the creation of the Department 
for Exiting the European Union. 

 
Page 22

Agenda It
[...]
on

Bus routes – Millbank 
87  Wandsworth - Aldwych

3  Crystal Palace - Brixton -  

 Oxford Circus 

For further information, visit the 

Transport for London website  

at �����������	


Cycling facilities 
The nearest Barclays cycle hire 

racks are in Smith Square. Cycle 

racks are also available at  

Local Government House.  

Please telephone the LGA  

on 020 7664 3131. 

Central London Congestion 
Charging Zone  
Local Government House is 

located within the congestion 

charging zone. 

For further details, please call 

0845 900 1234 or visit the website 

at www.cclondon.com 

Car parks 
Abingdon Street Car Park (off

Great College Street)

Horseferry Road Car Park  

Horseferry Road/Arneway  

Street. Visit the website at  

�������������������	
����
���

Strutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Great College St

Broad Sanctuary

Broadway

Bro
ad

way
Local 
Government 
House

M
illbank

rutton G
round

H
orseferry 

Road

Broad Sanctuaryuary

tto

Great College St
eat C ge S

10 minute 
walking  
distance

5 minute 
walking  
distance

P
age 97


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	3 Membership and Terms of Reference
	4 People and Places Work Programme 2016/2017
	5 Devolution Update
	6 Broadband, Mobile and the Digital Divide
	6a Annex A
	7 Leading Places Project Update
	8 Business Rates Reform (verbal update)
	8a Annex A
	8b Annex B
	9 Skills and Employment Update - Next Steps
	9a Annex A
	9b Annex B and C
	10 LGA Brexit Update and People and Places Priorities
	 



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

 
 

Note of last People & Places Board meeting 
 

Title: 
 

People & Places Board 

Date: 
 

Thursday 29 September 2016 

Venue: Smith Square 1&2, Ground Floor, Local Government House, Smith 
Square, London, SW1P 3HZ 

  

 
Attendance 
An attendance list is attached as Appendix A to this note 

 
 

Item Decisions and actions Action 
 

1   Welcome, Apologies and Declarations of Interest 
  

 

 The chair welcomed members and listed apologies.  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

 

2   Minutes of the Last Meeting 
  

 

 It was noted that Cllr Leigh Redman needed to be marked as having 
attended as a substitute at the last board meeting. It was agreed that the 
MSO would amend this. 
 
Action: 
 

1. MSO to mark Cllr Leigh Redman as in attendance in the 
minutes for the last board meeting. 

 
Decision: 
 

1. Members agreed the minutes as an accurate summary of the 
meeting.  

 

 

3   Membership and Terms of Reference 
  

 

 The chair introduced the item. 
 
The point was made that although the board largely represented non-
metropolitan area (as stated in the report), it also covered metropolitan 
areas. 
 
Decision: 

 
1. Members noted the membership of the board and agreed the Terms 

of Reference.  
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

 

4   People and Places Work Programme 2016/2017 
  

 

 Rebecca Cox, Principal Policy Adviser, introduced the item. She asked 
members to note the proposed 2016/2017 work programme and suggest 
any additions. 
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 Housing and the NHS (health) could be included as topics. A 
discussion followed on which LGA boards were looking at these 
issues and if there was a mechanism for feeding back on these.  
 

 There were differences between metropolitan and non-
metropolitan areas and the board should consider looking at 
different approaches for these areas. 
 

 Health, education and accountability in Clinical Commissioning 
Groups was briefly discussed.  
 
It was agreed that officers would consider how best to keep 
members informed on the work programmes of other LGA boards 
and wider issues that affected rural areas.  
 

Decision: 
 

1. Members agreed the work programme. 
 
Action: 
 

1. Officers to discuss with the Chairman of the Board to determine 
the best approach to keeping members apprised of the work being 
undertaken by other LGA boards. 
 

 

 

5   Devolution Update 
  

 

 Philip Clifford, Senior Adviser, introduced the item. The paper gave an 
overview of current devolution work which had taken place since the last 
board meeting. Since then, the LGA had commissioned research from 
New Economy Manchester, and were now looking at engaging the 
community in the devolution process.  
 
Going forward, the LGA’s submission on the autumn statement would 
focus on priorities for devolution, industrial strategy and adult social care 
all of which directly impact on rural areas. In the coming year, work would 
potentially focus on fiscal devolution, trade and inward investment, the 
governance digital technology and the role of LEPs.  
 
Members were informed that the Secretary of State for Communities and 
Local Government had been invited to attend a board meeting to discuss 
devolution and the progress of deals in rural areas. 
 
In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 There was concern around the lack of progress of devolution in 
two-tier areas. Members urged the LGA to continue to press the 
government for clarity on this issue and on the debate around 
elected mayors. 
 

 Referring to point 10 of the paper, members asked who the 
research produced by the New Economic Foundation would be 
shared with and who would attend the event on the 17th October. 
Officers responded that the work would be shared on the LGA’s 
‘Devohub’ website and that an invitation to the event would be 
circulated to Board members. 
 

 Members discussed the position of the Prime Minister and the new 
Chancellor of the Exchequer on devolution and suggested that the 
board invite the Communities Secretary to clarify this. Proposals 
for him to visit all devolution deal areas were also discussed. 
 

 The LGA could do more lobbying work to help non-metropolitan 
areas take devolution deals forward. Members felt not enough was 
being done collectively. The devolution green paper produced for 
the LGA 2016 conference (which was not taken forward) was 
discussed. 

 

 Governance arrangements were discussed. Members felt the 
government was unlikely to agree to different governance models 
unless there was a strong alternative model to the mayor. It was 
suggested there should be a discussion on the different 
arrangements government had agreed to.  
 

 The mayoral problem was cited as a reason for the lack of 
momentum with devolution deals. There was huge potential to 
drive change but the debate on governance models had halted the 
process. Members felt the missed opportunities relating to the slow 
progress in devolving responsibilities to non-metropolitan areas 
could be highlighted.  

 

 There would also need to be a reflection on the problems the EU 
exit may cause for devolution. 

 

 Members discussed forthcoming changes in industrial strategy for 
local government and asked where LEPs would sit in devolution 
deals. This was currently unclear. 
 

 Members expressed concern about confusion caused by having 
several different governing bodies making policies in one area as a 
result of the devolution process. 
 

 Members asked about current support for devolution from MPs.  
 

 The LGA could make a point to government about the lack of 
citizen participation in devolution and that the process needed to 
be more open. 
 

 Members requested that officers share proposed lobbying points 
on devolution with the board’s lead members. 



 

 

 
 

 

 
 
Decision: 
 

1. Members noted the update. 
 
Action: 
 

1. Officer to take forward work in line with members’ steer, including: 
 
1.1 Sharing proposed lobbying points on taking the devolution 

process forward with the board’s lead members. 
 

6   Broadband, Mobile and the Digital Divide 
  

 

 Daniel Shamplin-Hall, Adviser, introduced the item and set out recent work 
and activity in the area. He advised members that LGA officers were 
continuing to lobby government to reaffirm their commitment to the 
Universal Service Obligation (which would give all residents the right to a 
speed of 10mbps). The government would choose a provider to deliver 
this. The Up-to-Speed Campaign would continue to be developed and 
would push the LGA’s lines on the upcoming Digital Economy Bill. As a 
next step, the Chief Executive of Ofcom, Sharon White, would be invited 
to the next board meeting to discuss Ofcom’s plans for lobbying on the 
Digital Economy Bill. 
 
Mobile provision and the problems with coverage levels in rural areas 
were discussed. He talked about EE’s proposals to roll out the emergency 
network, and it was suggested that an event on mobile connectivity could 
be organised. 
 
 In the discussion which followed, members made the following points: 
 

 There was concern that speeds/download speeds in some areas 
were actually becoming worse.  
 

 Members asked what the current position was on rolling out 4G to 
98% of people by 2017. Officers advised that they would contact 
Ofcom to find out what progress had been made on this. 
 

 Support was expressed for sending an invitation to Sharon White, 
CEO of Ofcom, to attend the next board meeting. 
 

 It was highlighted that many coastal areas were experiencing the 
same problems with connectivity as rural areas. 

 

 EE and the emergency network were discussed and the recent 
takeover of EE by BT. Members emphasised that there needed to 
be enough competition for a good service to be provided. 
 

 Members expressed concern that speeds were still below 10mbps 
in some areas and that there was limited capacity in cabinets to 
improve this.  

 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 Members asked how data on coverage figures was being 
collected. Although Superfast Broadband had been rolled out 
earlier in the year, not all houses were connected and in some 
cases it was taking 3 to 6 months to connect them.  

 

 It was suggested that areas with continuing problems look at 
setting a meeting between Ofgem, BT and the local MP. 
 

 Future proofing was important to consider as the internet would 
develop and residents/businesses would need more speed and 
capacity. There was already a risk of building a system incapable 
of responding to modern demands.  
 

 Members requested that digital inclusion to be part of the lobbying 
line on the Digital Economy Bill.  

 
Decisions: 

 
1. Members noted the report. 

 
2. It was agreed that the CEO of Ofcom would be invited to attend 

the next board meeting. 
 
Actions: 
 

1. Officers to take forward work in line with members’ steers. 
 

2. Officers to contact Ofcom to find out the progress on rolling out 4G 
coverage to 98% of people by 2017. 

 
3. Officers to invite Sharon White, CEO of Ofcom, to attend the next 

board meeting. 
 

 

7   Leading Places Project Update 
  

 

 Philip Clifford, Senior Adviser, introduced the item. He advised members 
that the project had been devised by HEFCE, Universities UK and the 
LGA to encourage collaborative working between councils, universities 
and other local anchor institutions. The project was in its first phase 
(funded by HEFCE). There were six pilot areas, and themes for the project 
had now been confirmed in Gloucestershire, Manchester and Newcastle. 
On the 21st November, there would be a Peer Review Event, where pilot 
areas would update each other on their progress. The possibility of a 
phase 2 of the project was currently being discussed. 
 
Members raised the following points: 
 

 In a 2nd phase, problems facing universities in light of the EU exit 
should be discussed, particularly considering the involvement of 
HEFCE.  
 

 It was suggested that a Leading Places event be arranged at the 
LGA Conference in 2017 so that best practise in this area could be 

 



 

 

 
 

 

shared and positive work showcased. 
 

Decision: 
 
1. Members noted the update. 
 
Action: 
 
1.        Officers to take forward work in line with members’ steers. 
 

8   Business Rates Reform (verbal update) 
  

 

 Aivaras Statkevicius, Senior Adviser, introduced the item. 
 
A discussion with members followed. 
 
 
Decision: 
 

1. Members noted the update. 
 
 

 

9   Skills and Employment Update - Next Steps 
  

 

 Jasbir Jhas, Senior Adviser, introduced the item. 
 
A discussion with members followed. 
 
Decision 
 

1. Members noted the update and proposed next steps. 
 
Action 
 

1. Officers to proceed with work in line with members’ steer. 
 

 

10   LGA Brexit Update and People and Places Priorities 
  

 

 Rebecca Cox, Principal Policy Adviser, introduced the item. 
 
A discussion with members followed. 
 
Decision: 
 

1. Members noted the update. 
 

  
 
 
 
 

 

 



 

 

 
 

 

 
Appendix A -Attendance  

 
Position/Role Councillor Authority 
   
Chairman Cllr Mark Hawthorne MBE Gloucestershire County Council 
Vice-Chairman Cllr Gillian Brown Arun District Council 
Deputy-chairman Cllr Michael Payne Gedling Borough Council 
 Cllr John Pollard Cornwall Council 

 
Members Cllr Philip Atkins OBE Staffordshire County Council 
 Cllr Derek Bastiman Scarborough Borough Council 
 Cllr Paul Carter CBE Kent County Council 
 Cllr Daniel Humphreys Worthing Borough Council 
 Cllr Kenneth Meeson Solihull Metropolitan Borough Council 
 Cllr Blake Pain Harborough District Council 
 Cllr Ken Turner Pendle Borough Council 
 Cllr Vince Maple Medway Council 
 Cllr Jennifer Mein Lancashire County Council 
 Cllr Stan Collins South Lakeland District Council 
 Cllr Sarah Osborne 

Cllr Leigh Redman 
Lewes District Council 

Somerset County Council 
 

Apologies Cllr Roger Blaney Newark & Sherwood District Council 
 Cllr Chris Hayward Hertfordshire County Council 
 Cllr John Osman Somerset County Council 
 Cllr Caitlin Bisknell Derbyshire County Council 
 Cllr Amanda Martin Council of the Isles of Scilly 
 Cllr Heather Kidd Shropshire Council 

 
 


